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 Jews in the Age of Fascism 
A broad selection of materials reflecting facets of Jewish experience – mainly in 

the USA – in the 1930s and 1940s. Many of these leaflets, books and pamphlets relate to 
Jewish social activism and responses to the rise of Fascism and its anti-Semitic echo in 
America, including responses to the growing awareness of the extent of mass murder in 
Axis territories, calls for boycotting Nazi Germany, and, moving into the 1940s, materials 
reflecting Jewish participation in the armed forces, and efforts to aid refugees. This list 
also includes a number of examples of the anti-Semitic literature produced in the United 
States by fascist sympathizers, including accusations that the “global Jewish conspiracy” 
was dragging the US into war, or once the war had been joined, that Jews were sitting it 
out and letting the “white man” do their fighting. Items in this catalog also reflect the 
panoply of Jewish responses to the Holocaust – from more urgent Zionism to explicit 
anti-Zionism – and postwar efforts to find common cause with other minorities in the 
fight against racism.  
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1.  The B'nai B'rith's Jewish conspiracy to legalize the illegal entry of Jew refugees [handbill]. Hammond, 
IN: The Hoosier Press, [1945]. Tall, narrow handbill, 4x15 inches, horizontal fold crease, otherwise very good, 
warning that Jewish refugees from Europe are sneaking into the US and stealing gentile jobs in various high-
paying professions. Includes a miniature facsimile of a letter said to be from the president of B'nai B'rith, offering 
help to undocumented Jewish aliens to become citizens. Receipt date of 1945 is penciled at bottom of verso. Last 
date in text is 1944. (#211380)  $75.00 
  
2.  Call of Youth: Organ of the Workmen's Circle and the Young Circle League [Bound run of vol. IV]. New 
York: Workmen's Circle, 1936. All ten issues for 1936, bound in stiff card with printed emblem, cloth spine with 
wear at ends; minor handling soil and wear. (#207370)  $95.00 
Articles discuss the rise of anti-Semitism, the Nazi Olympics, labor news, and cultural affairs.  
 
3.  Cohen answers his Country's call and Fifth Columnist lies! Chicago: Anti-Defamation League, [194-]. Six-
panel brochure, 3.25x5.75 inches when folded, very good. (#211748) $50.00 
A response to anti-Semitic claims that Jews were not doing their part for 
the war. Lists 23 people with the last name Cohen who had either died in 
battle or received awards for their service.   
 
4.  Destroy the Nazi beast! Destroy the Hitler threat to exterminate the 
Jews! Attend mass demonstration against Hitler atrocities! [handbill]. 
New York: American Jewish Congress; B'nai B'rith; Jewish Labor 
Committee, 1942. 8.5x12 inch handbill, fold-creased, minor soil. 
Announces a rally at Madison Square Garden on July 21. (#211424) $125 
"Cry out to the Civilized World for retaliation against Nazi bestiality!" 
Sponsors included a host of labor groups, labor Zionists and Jewish 

fraternal organizations.  
 
5.  Fifth column. Boston: Industrial Defense 
Association, [1940-?]. Four-panel brochure, 
3.25x6 inches, very good. Undated, but pencil 
note at bottom of back cover says "Rec'd 
Aug. 7, 1940." Cover shows the New York-
based Hefter standing with crossed arms in 
front of the trident symbol of Nai Juda. 
(#211749) $125.00 
A polemic against Joseph Otmar Hefter and his 
proposal for a Jewish state in South America, 
which he hoped to call Nai Juda. The author of 
this anonymous pamphlet argues that Hefter's 
proposal is a front for militant Jewish-
Communist subversion in Latin America.  
 

 
6.  Gala New Year's Eve Ball for the Benefit of Political Refugees from 
Nazi terror [leaflet]. New York: Non-Sectarian Committee for Political 
Refugees, 1938. 5.75x8.5 inch leaflet, fainly fold-creased, with a rust mark on 
verso from contact with a stapled pamphlet. Listed sponsors of the gala 
include Albert Einstein, Vito Marcantonio, Clifford Odets, Granville Hicks, 
Leo Huberman, Ben Gold, Harry Bridges and many others. (#211750) $125.00  
  



7.  General McNarney says: Every Jew can understand: UNRRA is out of 
business on June 30th. The United States Army abandons all financial 
responsibility for care of displaced persons in Germany and Austria on July 
1st. Governments and intergovernmental agencies are not helping. Most 
European governments are bankrupt. Who will provide food and shelter; 
clothing and medicines? Who will sustain their hope - equip them for jobs, 
life in Palestine, the United States, or other countries when they can get to 
lands of freedom? June 30th is the day of crisis for 250,000 Jewish displaced 
persons. Will you permit it to be their day of doom? [handbill]. n.p.: [United 
Jewish Appeal], [1947]. 8.5x11 inch sheet printed one side, penciled note at 
bottom indicates it was received from the United Jewish Appeal in 1947. Mild 
toning and edgewear; very good. (#211791) $125.00 
  
8.  Greetings Furriers from the Jewish Day Strikers! [handbill]. New York: 
NY Newspaper Guild, [1941]. 8.5x14 inch handbill, mimeographed from 

handwritten original, minor handling wear. Lists ways furriers can show solidarity with workers striking at the 
Jewish Day newspaper. Also included is a June 1941 issue of "The 'Day' Striker," a four-page tabloid published 
by the striking workers. (#211302) $65.00 

  
 
9.  High Holiday Boycott 
Proclamation in the name 
of American traditions of 
freedom and justice. Help 
destroy Nazism. Help 
restore human rights. Help 
save the Jewish people 
from destruction [poster]. 
New York: Non-Sectarian 
Anti-Nazi League to 
Champion Human Rights, 
Inc., [1936]. 19x23.5 inch 
poster, creased from 
having been folded, some 
splitting and incipient 
splitting at folds, must be 
handled with care (ideally, 
archivally backed). Text in 
English and Yiddish. 
Issued for Rosh Hashanah-
Yom Kippur of the Jewish 
year 5697. Though not 
obvious in the photo, the 
poster is printed on blue 
paper. (#211422) $500.00 
A call to boycott Nazi 
German goods and to unite 
not only the Jewish people 
but all forces of 
righteousness against the 
Hitler menace.  
 
 
 
 
 



10.  Heldn un martiren / Heroes and martyrs: Free Greece and 
the Jews [Special issue of The Resistance]. New York: The 
Resistance, 1942. 24p., staplebound booklet format, very good, 
text mostly in Yiddish; laid in is a two-page mimeographed release 
from The Resistance about the Czechoslovakian exile government 
and the Jews. This Special Issue is described as seventh in a series 
about the governments in exile and their attitudes toward the Jews. 
(#211385) $275.00 
Describes instances of Greek-Jewish solidarity as the Greek 

resistance fought fascist 
invasion.  
 
11.  ICOR Celebration 
Concert. First anniversary 
of Biro-Bidjan, Jewish 
Autonomous Territory 
[handbill]. New York: ICOR 
[Association for Jewish 
Colonization in the Soviet 
Union], 1935. 7.5x11 inch 
sheet, printed one side, toned, 
with minor closed edge tears 
and creases. Somewhat 
smudgily printed, as if reproduced from a larger original. (#211752) $75.00 
Announces a concert featuring the symphony orchestra of the International 
Workers Order, a dance group, and Japanese xylophonist Yoichi Hiraoka.  
 

12.  In dinst fun folk: almanakh fun Yidishn folks-ordn. New York: Jewish Peoples Fraternal Order of the 
I.W.O., 1947. 531p., worn wraps, text in Yiddish. (#174243) $30.00 
Almanac of the fraternal organization.  
 
13.  The international Jew. 1. The Jew in character and business. 
Atlanta: Knights of the Ku Klux Klan, 1941. [16p.], staplebound 
pamphlet, fine condition, reprinting the 1920 original, but with a two-
page introduction by James A. Colescott on the Klan's attitude toward 
the Jew. Also included is a 1941 cover letter from the KKK to the 
recipient, signed by JM George, noting that another volume he 
requested was not going to be reprinted. (#210656) $95.00 
  
14.  Jewish life in Poland. New York: Polish Research and 
Information Service, 1948. 11p., 8.5x11 inch mimeographed sheets 
stapled together at upper left corner, mild toning. OCLC lists a 
holding with 13 leaves; this is counting the cover sheet and table of 
contents. (#211782)  $75.00 
Supportive of the new socialist Polish government, arguing that 
Jewish life has seen a rebirth after the war. The publisher was a 
registered agency of the Polish government in the US, indicated as 
such inside the front cover.  
 
15.  The Jewish Problem in the American trade union press. A report prepared for the Jewish Labor 
Committee... by the American Labor Archive and Research Institute. New York: American Labor Archive and 
Research Institute, 1946. 34p., carbon copy of typewritten report, 8.5x11 inch onionskin sheets bound in generic 
black paper folder. NYU holds a copy. (#182849) $45.00 
Collected instances of reportage relevant to Jews in union papers, discussing both anti-discrimination articles 
and occasional anti-Semitic material, as well as discussions of the Palestine issue. Analyzes the distribution of the 
various types of reportage.  



 
16.  Jews in liberated Europe: survey of conditions and prospects of rehabilitation. New York: American 
Jewish Conference, 1945. 54p., staplebound pamphlet, 8.5x11 inches. Mild toning and edgewear; very good. 
(#211792) $125.00 
Country-by-country summary of postwar legal and social changes.  
 
17.  The Jews of Britain in peace and war. New York: British Information Services, 1945. 23p., staplebound 
pamphlet, very good. Cover depicts bombed-out Great Synagogue in London. (#211832)  $35.00 
Overview of Jewish contributions to British society and to the war effort.  
 

              
18.  Lest we forget: the massacre of the Warsaw ghetto. A compilation of reports received by the World Jewish 
congress and by the representation of Polish Jewry. New York: World Jewish Congress; Representation of Polish 
Jewry, 1943. 40p., staplebound pamphlet, second printing of December 1943; very good. (#211827) $350.00 
Issued in the same year as the massacre, with a schematic map of the Treblinka concentration camp and a map of 
the ghetto on the back cover.  
 

19.  Long live the Irish [pocket-sized anti-Semitic card]. 
n.p.: n.pub., [194-]. Approximately 3x3.5 inch card, printed 
one side, evenly toned. (#211862)  $30.00 
Lists wartime accomplishments of Irish-Americans, 
beginning "The first American soldier to kill a Jap was 
Mike Murphy, The first American pilot to sink a Jap 
battleship was Colin Kelly..." with five more examples, then 
concluding "The first son of a bitch to get four tires from 
the Rationing Board was Nathan Goldstein. Long live the 
Irish!"  
 
20.  Memorial Meeting / Yizkor [postcard announcing a 
memorial for Jews killed by the Nazis]. Buffalo, NY: 
Temple Beth El, 1942. 6x8 inch card, text printed one side, 
with year penned at bottom; address on the other side with 
handwritten number. Speakers listed include Buffalo mayor 
Joseph Kelly, local rabbis and representatives of churches. 
(#211797)  $250.00 
"The most horrible crime in all the recorded annals of man 
has been perpetrated against the Jewish people. Two 
million Jews are dead - murdered victims of the Nazi policy 
of mass extermination. This Memorial Meeting will 
solemnly give voice to our sorrow and our prayers for a 
speedy cessation of these horrors - appealing to the 



governments of the United Nations to issue a stern warning of retribution to the guilty." In subsequent years it has 
become a custom among many Jews to recite the Yizkor (Remembrance) prayer for those who died in the 
Holocaust and have no descendants to say it for them.  
 
21.  National Coordinating Committee for Aid to Refugees and Emigrants Coming from Germany. New 
York: the Committee, 1939. 8p. mimeographed packet, 8.5x11 inches, some rust migration around the staples, 
mild stains throughout. (#211793)  $75.00 
Lists the officers, structure and goals of the Committee, then in its fifth year.  
 
22.  National Council of Jewish Juniors, auxiliary to the National Council of Jewish Women. New York: the 
Council, [1938]. 8.5x13 inch handbill, printed one side, very good. Summarizes the aims and activities of the 
organization. One line about affiliation with the National Council for the Prevention of War has been neatly 
blacked out. (#211307)  $35.00 
  
23.  An old vision - A new frontier. New York: Brit Trumpeldor-Betar, [194-]. 
23p., staplebound pamphlet, map on front cover depicting an expanded version 
of Greater Israel with the actual Israel in darker ink; minor crinkling. Not found 
in OCLC as of January 2017. Undated, but issued soon after the founding of 
Israel. (#211869) $75.00 
Introduction to Brit Trumpeldor-Betar, a Jabotinsky-inspired Zionist youth 
group that emphasized military preparedness.  
 
24.  Our future: published by the graduating class of the Central Hebrew 
School, Jewish Educational Society. Rabbi David Stolper, principal. San 
Francisco, CA: Central Hebrew School, 1935. 12p. in English, 13p. in Hebrew, 
9x12.5 inches, worn wraps with minor soiling, areas of darkening, some internal 
foxing. Black and white photos of graduates and faculty. (#137858) $25.00 
Essays on the significance of Hebrew education to Jewish life and nationalism, notes of congratulations from 
various school and temple officials, advertisements.  

 
25.  Palestine Economic Corporation. Palestine's rebirth told in 
pictures. Twelfth Annual Report. New York: Palestine Economic 
Corporation, 1938. 100p., paperback, bookplate of George Sokolsky inside 
front cover, covers mildly creased and scuffed, corners bumped, some 
closed tears at bottom of spine. Thoroughly illustrated with black and white 
photos of agricultural and industrial development by Jewish settlers. 
(#211837) $95.00 
  
26.  Peace Heroes Memorial Society [two booklets introducing the pacifist 
group]. Cincinnati: the Society, n.d.. Two slender staplebound booklets, four 
pages each, with variant text; very good. Back cover is an application. 
Secretary Abraham Cronbach is the contact listed on the application form; 
the pacifist rabbi was one of the founders of the Society. (#198116) $45.00 
Notes that since Memorial Day 1923, the Society has led ecumenical 
exercises in local cemeteries to honor those who died in the service of 
peace, including firefighters, women who died in childbirth, etc. States that 
the ceremonies always include at least one Catholic, Protestant and Jew, at 

least one woman, and a representative of the "colored races." Undated, but the ceremonies ceased with American 
entry into World War II. Cronbach later gave a eulogy at the Rosenberg's funeral in 1953.  
 
27.  A petition to outlaw anti-Semitism and race hatred. New York: American Jewish Labor Council, 1947. 
Eight-panel brochure, unfolding to provide the text of House Resolution 2848, and a (still blank) petition for 
supporters to urge Congree to pass it. (#211823)  $75.00 
The Resolution would have made those guilty of promoting bigotry liable to punishment by fine and 
imprisonment.  



 
28.  Pictures and figures from Eretz Israel 1934. Jerusalem: Goldberg's 
Press, for Keren Hayesod, [1935-?]. Ten-panel fold-out brochure, 5x9 
inches when folded, using photos and graphs to show the productivity of 
Jewish agricultural settlements, the growth in industry and education, and 
the uses to which Keren Hayesod put its funds. Two holdings found in 
OCLC as of December 2016. (#211384)  $195.00 
  
29.  Postwar employment discrimination against Jews. New York: 
National Community Relations Advisory Council, Committee on 
Employment Discrimination, 1946. 15p., staplebound pamphlet, very 
good. (#211876) $35.00 
Includes discussion of policy changes, such as an agreement by many 
newspapers not to permit employment ads mentioning religion.  

 
30.  Public opinion will force action 
against discrimination in colleges. 
New York: Anti-Defamation League 
of B'nai B'rith, [1947]. Four-panel 
brochure, 8.5x11 inches, minor 
handling wear. (#211301) $40.00 
Includes facsimile reprints of various 
media reports about the campaign 
against discriminatory Jewish quotas at colleges. Much of the coverage is 
about the response to the limits on Jewish enrollment at dental schools that 
had been proposed by Harlan Horner of the American Dental Association.  
 
31.  The Refugee Invasion [handbill]. Hammond, Indiana: The Hoosier 
Press, [1944]. 8.5x11 inch handbill, unevenly toned, edge tears, one corner 
missing (not affecting printed portion). (#211795)  $45.00 
Screed against admission of Jewish refugees from Europe, alleging that 

"The foul abuse of our generosity and tolerance is rapidly leading to chaos and disaster... A continuous line of 
planes and ships, loaded with Jew refugees and aliens, entered our ports. Almost uneblievable numbers are still 
coming in... many from countries that do not now exist - others from countries that will never permit them to 
return." Undated, but cites a recent report from August 1944 about Hungarian Jews. Concludes with an offer of a 
booklet for sale on the topic.  
 
32.  Shmuesen mit Kinder un Yugnt / Talks and Tales Monthly. Volume VI (Tebeth 5707 - Kislev 5708). 
Brooklyn: Merkos L'Inyonei Chinuch, 1947-48. Cumulative nos. 63-74 of the monthly twelve-page educational 
journal, all issues for Vol. VI in English bound together with the Yiddish editions of 
the same issues, plain maroon cloth boards with gilt cover title, corners bumped, 
interior very good. (#189630)  $45.00 
Merkos L'Inyonei Chinuch (Central Organization for Education) is the educational 
arm of the Chabad-Lubavitch movement. Content focuses on Jewish history, ethics, 
the meaning of holidays, and inspiring personalities.  
 
33.  These are the facts! New York: Bureau of War Records; National Jewish 
Welfare Board, 1945. Six-panel brochure, mild foxing, photograph of US servicemen 
cleaning up a Nazi-desecrated synagogue in the Netherlands. Statistics on Jewish 
participation in the US armed forces, second edition updated to March 1, 1945. 
(#211888) $20.00 
  
34.  Three Roads to Rescue: Facts about the 1941 needs and programs of the Joint 
Distribution Committee, United Palestine Appeal, National Refugee Service. New 
York: United Jewish Appeal for Refugees, Overseas Needs and Palestine, 1941. 
[14p.], staplebound illustrated pamphlet, very good, receipt date of May 20 1941 



rubberstamped at bottom of back cover. (#211383)  $195.00 
Discusses the status of Jewish communities in various parts of Europe, efforts to aid refugees, resettlement of 
refugees in the British Palestine Mandate, efforts to buy land for these settlers, and the changing demographics of 
people fleeing (states that larger numbers of elderly and poor refugees were arriving in the US). Lists programs 
run by the National Refugee Service to help accommodate them to new lives in the US.  
 
35.  The United Committee to Save the Jewish State and the United Nations calls upon the American people 
to join in a national pilgrimage to Washington on April 15, 1948 to protest the betrayal of the Jewish state 
and the United Nations. New York: United Committee to Save the Jewish State and the United Nations, 1948. 
Four-panel brochure, paper toned, minor traces of rust at edge from contact with an adjacent staplebound 
pamphlet. (#211855)  $75.00 
The Committee was affiliated with the Communist Party, leading some mainstream Zionist organizations to 
disdain the march and refuse participation.  
 
36.  Vikhtike problemen fun der arbeter bavegung. New York: Der Veker, 1940. 50p., very good in wraps, 
text in Yiddish. (#174063)  $35.00 
"Important problems of the workers movement."  
 

     
37.  Tarant, Deborah. Mayn buch: tsvey er leyenbukh far onfanger. New York: Cooperative Book League of the 
Jewish Section of the International Workers Order, 1938. 80p., text in Yiddish, illustrations, very good first 
edition in orange boards with multicolor illustrated title label on front cover, spine ends and corners rubbed, mild 
overall handling wear and smudging of boards. (#170055)  $125.00 
Yiddish primer with content ranging from the typical (telling time, etc) to a section on May Day, illustrated with a 
vignette of children picketing with signs.  
 
38.  You have been honored! New York: Federation for Polish Jews, [1947]. Six-panel brochure, very good, 
receipt date of 1947 penned at bottom of rear panel. Introduces the American Federation for Polish Jews and its 
work, notes that the group has received honors for its work in postwar relief, and solicits additional contributions. 
(#211824) $45.00 
  
39.  Abram, Morris B; Alexander F Miller. How to stop violence! intimidation! in your community. "The legal 
approach" Atlanta: Southern Regional Office, Anti-Defamation League of B'nai B'rith, 1949. 32p., staplebound 
pamphlet, very good. (#211885)  $75.00 
Suggests legal strategies for challenging groups like the Klan, including sample text of local ordinances for 
banning the wearing of masks in public, etc.  
 
40.  Almi, A. [Elye-Khayem Sheps]. Gezang un geveyn. New York: Shrayber, 1943. 47p., paperback, light wear 
to spine ends. Text in Yiddish. (#211903)  $20.00 
"Singing and weeping," a collection of poetry by the noted folklorist.  
 
41.  American Council for Judaism. Blueprint. An analysis of what is planned for the Jews of America. New 
York: American Council for Judaism, [1949-?]. 60p., staplebound pamphlet, light handling wear, very good, latest 



quote cited in the text is 1949. (#211789)  $125.00 
Rejects many premises of Zionism and warns the reader that the Zionists hope to divorce Jews from American 
life.  

 
42.  American Council for Judaism. Jews of America: Choose your way of 
life now or the choice will be made for you. New York: American Council 
for Judaism, [1949-?]. [18p.], staplebound pamphlet, 9x12 inches, very good, 
latest quote cited in the text is 1949, receipt date in early 1950 penciled inside 
front cover. (#211784) $125.00 
Anti-Zionist argument, declaring that Jews should remain in the US rather 
than go to Israel, and rejecting many premises of Zionism.  
 
43.  American Council for Judaism. Statement of the American Council for 
Judaism. n.p.: American Council for Judaism, [1943-?]. 6p., staplebound 
pamphlet, light foxing, date of 1943 penciled at bottom of rear panel. 
Interpretive pamphlet no. 1. (#211930)  $35.00 
The anti-Zionist group describes the effort to found a Jewish state as 
defeatism, surrendering to anti-Semitism.  
 
44.  American Jewish Committee. The Jews in Germany today: A survey of 

the current anti-Jewish campaign conducted by the National Socialists. New York: The American Jewish 
Committee, 1937. 4p., 8.5x11 inches, minor toning and handling wear. (#211786)  $150.00 
Summary of recent persecution as of June 1, 1937.  
 
45.  American Jewish Committee. The proposed establishment of a state university in New York. New York: 
American Jewish Committee, Library of Jewish Information, 1946. 39p., staplebound pamphlet, very good. 
(#211830)  $40.00 
Advocates the establishment of what was to become SUNY, noting that many existing colleges discriminated 
against Jews and other minorities.  
 
46.  American Jewish Congress. American Jewish Congress announces the establishment of the Office of 
Jewish Information. A public service to the Jewish community of America. New York: American Jewish 
Congress, [1946]. Four-panel brochure, briefly listing publications offered by the new Office. Minor toning and 
foxing. (#211427)  $22.00 
  
47.  American Jewish Congress, Research Department. Do Jews control the wealth of the world? A refutation 
of Jewish domination. New York: American Jewish Congress, 1939. 5p., 8.5x14 inch mimeographed sheets 
stapled together at top, a strip of paper tape reinforcing one of the staples. Receipt date penciled at bottom of front 
page. Analysis of Jewish ownership of large firms. (#211781)  $75.00 
  
48.  American Jewish Congress, Research Department. Should Jews be persecuted for their religion? A 
refutation of the charges of the leaflet "Why are Jews persecuted for their religion?" New York: American Jewish 
Congress, 1939. [11p.], 8.5x14 inch mimeographed sheets stapled together at top, two strips of paper tape 
reinforcing the staples. Receipt date penciled at bottom of front page. An example of the anti-Semitic leaflet under 
discussion has been mounted to the second page with three strips of paper tape. The leaflet is on somewhat acidic 
paper, with even toning to the adjacent paper. (#211780)  $150.00 
  
49.  American Jewish Congress, Research Department. The truth about the Protocols of the Elders of Zion. An 
exposé of the spurious character of the Protocols. New York: American Jewish Congress, 1939. 6p., 8.5x14 inch 
mimeographed sheets stapled together at top. Receipt date penciled at bottom of front page. Light handling wear, 
very good. (#211778)  $80.00 
A brief history of the anti-Semitic text.  
 
50.  American Jewish League Against Communism. Another victory over communism by the American 
Jewish League Against Communism! [handbill]. New York: the League, [1949]. 8.5x11 inch handbill, 
unevenly toned, reprinting media coverage of the League's efforts to ban the IWO from New York City schools. 



Verso has a coupon to cut out and mail in with a contribution. (#211432)  $20.00 
  
51.  Apenszlak, Jacob; Jacob Kenner; Isaac Lewin; Moshe Polakiewicz. The Black book of Polish Jewry. An 
account of the martyrdom of Polish Jewry under the Nazi occupation. New York: American Federation for Polish 
Jews, in cooperation with the Association of Jewish Refugees and Immigrants from Poland, 1943. xvi, 343 p., 
hardcover, light shelfwear, spine ends rubbed, generally very good. (#211883)  $25.00 
  
52.  ARTEF Jubilee Committee. Ten Years ARTEF. New York: the Committee, 1937. 24, 172p., imitation suede 
wraps edge worn, illus., 24p. in English, 172p. in Yiddish. Contributions in English by Joseph Freeman, John 
Howard Lawson and Emanuel Eisenberg. (#7967)  $75.00 
"[A] Yiddish workers' theater company existing from 1925 to 1940, combined left-wing politics, Soviet-inspired 
aesthetics, and Jewish folk culture into innovative productions that drew large Jewish immigrant audiences while 
influencing the New York theatrical scene of that period." *Encyclopedia p. 68  
 
53.  Ausubel, Nathan. Jewish culture in America; weapon for Jewish survival and progress. New York: New 
Century Publishers, 1948. 32p., wraps. *Seidman A272 (#15601)  $15.00 
  
54.  Barkan-Zilberman, Sarah. Matanos: Lider un Balades. Maplewood, NJ: Nyu-Dzsherzy Opteyl fun Yidishn 
Fraternaln Folks-Ordn, 1946. 215p., very good hardcover, text in Yiddish. Collection of works by the radical poet. 
(#211720)  $30.00 
  
55.  Ben Gurion, David. Ben Gurion. Selections. New York: Labor Zionist Organization of America - Poale 
Zion, 1948. 83p., paperback, black cloth spine, cover photo of Ben Gurion; covers mildly worn and creased. 
(#211872)  $17.00 

  
56.  Bercovici, Konrad; Irving Wolfson. This is the resistance: Palestine's 
fighting army of liberation. New York: American League for a Free 
Palestine, [1946]. 15p., staplebound pamphlet, faint vertical crease, 
otherwise very good. Penciled note inside front cover notes that the League 
became the Palestine Resistance Committee (OCLC listings give that later 
imprint). (#211289) $295.00 
"We are in revolt in order to restore the land, sovereignty, liberty to the 
Hebrew Nation. We are in revolt in order to liberate Palestine from British 
rule; the despotic rule of oppression which arrogantly tramples international 
obligations underfoot; the rule which seeks to crush the fundamental rights 
of men and nations..." Includes statements of the Irgun, such as reports of 
guerrilla attacks on infrastructure. Cover illustration depicts a raised hand 
holding a rifle over a background map of a future Jewish state (its borders 
going far east of the Jordan river). Caption above reads "Rak kakh / The 
sole solution / La seule solution." Bercovici was an author of stories on 
Gypsy themes who worked as a screenwriter in Hollywood for some years.  
 
 

57.  Berger, Rabbi Elmer. Why I oppose Zionism. An address delivered in Richmond, Virginia, November 26, 
1943 in a debate with Maurice Samuel. San Francisco: American Council for Judaism, 1943. 13p., staplebound 
pamphlet, very good, faint vertical crease. (#211192)  $95.00 
Argues that Zionism detracts from the Jewish religion and turns the Jewish people into a secular, political 
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Post; neatly fold-creased. (#211932)  $40.00 
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90.  Fell-Yellin, Sarah. Likhtike vayzers. Boston: Fraynt, 1946. 143p., hardcover, red cloth boards, rear cover 
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101.  Goldstein, Israel. General Zionism in the New Era. New York: World 
Confederation of General Zionists, American Office, 1948. 18p., staplebound 
pamphlet, very good. (#211868)  $45.00 
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Fascism, and "Is the NRA Fascist?" (referring to FDR's New Deal program).  
 
112.  Hass, Eric. Socialism answers anti-Semitism. New York: New York Labor News Company, 1946. 48p., 
wraps, third printing. First published in 1944 (#147857)  $10.00 
  
113.  Hebrew Free Loan Society, Inc. The poor man's bank: The story of fifty years of loans without interest. 
New York: Hebrew Free Loan Society, 1942. 30p., staplebound pamphlet, covers unevenly sunned, interior very 
good. (#211874)  $20.00 
  
114.  Herberg, Will. The C.I.O., labor's new challenge. New York: Workers Age Publishing Association, 1937. 
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117.  [Histadrut]. Histadrut defends and builds. New York: 
National Labor Committee for Palestine, [1941]. Eight-page 
pictorial brochure, front cover mildly foxed, "Feb. 1941" 
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bumped, small scrape on front blank paste down, minor wrinkling from damp along top margins. (#13813) $45.00 
  
120.  International Workers Order. Jewish-American Section. Our people; the Jew in America. New York: Co-
operative Book League, Jewish American Section, I.W.O., 1944. 287p., wraps slightly shelfworn with minor pen 
notes on front wrap, closed one inch tear in rear wrap else very god condition, illus., tables. (#1248) $25.00 
Contents include: "The Jew in America's struggle for democracy," by Philip Foner; "Notes on the history of the 
Jewish-American Section, I.W.O.," by R. Saltzman and other essays.  
 

121.  [International Workers Order]. Almanakh: baytrog fun Idn tsu dem 
oyfboy fun Amerike: 10 yoriker yubiley fun Internatsyonaln arbeter ordn. 
New York: Kooperativer folks-farlag, Internatsyonaler arbeter ordn / Yiddish 
Cooperative Book League of the Jewish Section, IWO, 1940. 585p., very good 
hardcover in blue buckram boards with gilt title and cover design, light 
handling soil; black and white illustrations. 8.5x11 inches, spine a bit darkened. 
Text in Yiddish. (#189615) $95.00 
Almanac celebrating Jewish contributions, marking IWO’s 10th anniversary.  
 
122.  Jewish Agricultural Society, Inc. Annual Report, 1938. New York: the 
Society, 1939. 29p., staplebound pamphlet, ownership name stamped on cover, 
otherwise very good. (#211914)  $22.00 
The organization resettled Jewish refugees on farms in the US.  
 
123.  Jewish Labor Committee. The A.F. of L. fights bigotry! New York: 

Jewish Labor Committee, [1946?]. 41p., staplebound pamphlet, very good. (#17978)  $30.00 
Statements from Jewish labor leaders, as well as resolutions from the 65th congress voicing support for outlawing 
the KKK and racial discrimination in unions, banning lynching, and related issues.  
 
124.  Jewish People's Committee. Four years of Hitler terror have passed [handbill]. New York: the 
Committee, 1937. 8.25x11.5 inch mimeographed handbill, much edge chipping, though not reaching the printed 
portion. English at left, Yiddish at right. (#211794)  $75.00 
"Four years of persecutions, concentration camps and medieval tortures for the Jewish and all liberty loving 
people of Germany during which Nazi race hatred and anti-labor creed spread throughout the world..." In 
response to Nazi anniversary rallies planned in Germany, promotes a protest rally at Mecca Temple in New York. 
Speakers included Congressman Emanuel Celler, former German justice minister Kurt Rosenfeld, and Jewish 
labor leaders.  
 
125.  Jewish Peoples Committee. Press Release... August 28, 1941. For immediate release. [On the use of 
Congressman Hamilton Fish's franking privilege to mail anti-Semitic literature]. New York: Jewish Peoples 
Committee, 1941. 8.5x14 inch mimeographed sheet, horizontal fold, mild handling wear. (#211428) $50.00 
One of Congressman Fish's official envelopes had been used to mail an anti-Semitic pamphlet from William 
Dudley Pelley to the Fight for Freedom Committee, addressed as the "Fight for Jewdom Committee." States that 
Fish had claimed the envelope must have been stolen. Includes the text of a letter to the Postmaster General by 
Bernard J. Harkavy, national secretary of the JPC.  
 
126.  Jewish Peoples Committee. The strange case of the Christian Front [handbill]. New York: Jewish 
Peoples Committee, [1940]. 8.5x11 inch handbill, horizontal fold, paper toned, split starting at one end of the 
fold. Pencil note at bottom indicates it was received in November 1940. (#211419)  $30.00 
Asks why US attorney Harold M. Kennedy repeatedly postponed the case of five Christian Front members 
accused of "preparing pogroms, of stealing army munitions and of conspiring to overthrow the government." Asks 
the reader to protest to the Department of Justice about the handling of the trial.  
 
127.  Jewish Peoples Committee for United Action Against Antisemitism and Fascism. An appeal! Defend the 
Jewish People against Fascism and Anti-Semitism. New York: the Committee, 1938. Four-panel brochure, 4x9 
inches, minor foxing, receipt date of 1938 penciled in margin. The back panel is in Yiddish. (#211381) $45.00 
Introduction to the Committee, with a membership application.  



 
128.  Jewish Peoples Committee for 
United Action Against Antisemitism 
and Fascism. [Two single-sheet 
petitions calling for aid to Jewish 
refugees through support of House 
Joint Resolution 637]. New York: the 
Committee, 1938. Two unused 
petitions in support of the resolution 
that would have raised the quota for 
immigrant Jews, stapled together at 
upper left corner, very good. 
(#211293) $250.00 
The first petition is headed with a 
facsimile of a telegram from Reuben 
Brainin, honorary president of the 
Committee, which reads "Hundreds of 
innocent Jews, Catholics and 
Protestants have been murdered in 
recent weeks by Nazis STOP Many 

hundreds driven to suicide STOP Joint Resolution HJ Red. 637 introduced in Congress will make possible for 
thousands to find a haven in the United States STOP Please help in the fight for the Austrian refugees STOP." The 
second petition, in larger 8.5x14 inch format, spells out more details of the Resolution and has tabs around the 
edges which could be torn off as receipts for two-cent donations to support refugee legislation. Due to isolationist 
sentiment and more than a dash of anti-Semitism, the Resolution did not pass.  
 
129.  Jewish Resistance Movement. Haganah speaks to the United Nations. Memorandum submitted to the 
United Nations Committee on Palestine. New York: Americans for Haganah, 1947. [7p.], staplebound pamphlet, 
very good. (#211757)  $125.00 
Defense of the Haganah, rejecting accusations of terrorism, saying that some of the small insurgent groups are 
darkening the name of the Jewish resistance movement by employing it; blames the British colonial authorities 
for fostering terrorism among the hopeless.  
 
130.  Jewish State Party. Jewish State Zionism: the Jewish State Party and what it stands for. Brief outline of 
its history and program. New York: Central Committee of the Jewish State Zionists of America, [193-]. 7p., 
staplebound pamphlet, some toning to rear cover, otherwise very good. OCLC lists a microfilm holding. 
(#211799)  $150.00 
At this time the Party was the only organized opposition group in the World Zionist Congress; its members were 
known as Grossmanites (after Meir Grossman).  
 

131.  Kaczerginski, Shmerke. Partizaner geien! Bamberg: Farlag Oif der 
Wach, 1948. 174p., hardcover with mild edgewear to boards, pages toned, text 
in Yiddish, inscribed by the author in Yiddish on title page. (#211732) $125.00 
"Partisans on the move!' - On Jewish partisans during the war, with several 
black and white photos.  
 
132.  Kamp, Joseph P. Open Letter To Congress: Gentlemen: Are You Mice 
or Men? An Underworld Secret-Police Terror Menaces America. New York: 
Constitutional Educational League, 1948. 61p., pamphlet in stapled wraps, 
abrasion at base of spine. Third printing. (#176390) $35.00 
Attacks Jewish anti-Nazi groups, especially the ADL and the Non-Sectarian 
Anti-Nazi League to Champion Human Rights, as a Red-backed "Jewish 
gestapo," interfering in the free expression of patriotic 'Mericuns.  
 
133.  Kaplan, Mordecai. The Freedom to be Jews. New York: Jewish 

Reconstructionist Foundation, 1945. 14p., staplebound pamphlet, very good. (#211745)  $20.00 



Argues that Jewish emancipation has offered a false promise - equal rights to be like others, but not the right to 
be different from them. Calls on the reader to work towards outlawing anti-Semitism.  
 
134.  Kaplan, Mordecai. Jewish survival and its opponents. New York: Jewish Reconstructionist Foundation, 
1945. 15p., staplebound pamphlet, very good. (#211882)  $50.00 
Rejects "Euthanasianism" in favor of a revival of Jewish identity, briefly outlines a program for this revival.  
 
135.  Klatzkin, Jakob; Albert Einstein. Die Judenfrage der Gegenwart. Mit einem Geleitwort von Albert 
Einstein. Vevey, Switzerland: Edition Studio, 1935. 36p., wraps, interior pages foxed, some pencil marginalia. 
"Vortrag gehalten in der Schweiz und in Holland (1933-1934)." Schriften des Comité des Délégations Juives - 
Paris. (#211723)  $25.00 
"The Jewish question in the present day."  
 
136.  Klein, Henry H. Republic on Trial. Washington Bar, a bar to justice. Statement by Henry H. Klein to 
the Grand Jury. n.p., [1944]. 8p., staplebound pamphlet, top edge curled and edgeworn. (#211863) $75.00 
Transcript of Klein's statement during the sedition trial of Eugene Nation Sanctuary, during which Klein defended 
the prolific author of anti-Semitic pamphlets. Klein, a Jewish convert to Christianity, allied himself with white 
nationalists and was sometimes cited by them as a "righteous Jew" who was willing to expose the vast Jew-
Communist conspiracy.  
 
137.  [Knickerbocker, William E.]. Facts in the case against Professor William E. Knickerbocker, chairman 
of the Department of Romance Languages, The City College. New York: n.pub., 1949. 34p., staplebound 
pamphlet, very good but for tiny spot on rear cover, second printing of the first edition. (#211866)  $40.00 
Knickerbocker was charged with discriminating against Jewish students. This booklet is a response to the Board 
of Higher Education's official report, "Review of the Facts Concerning the Charges Made against Professor 
William E. Knickerbocker and the Romance Languages Department, The City College."  
 
138.  Kovner, B. [Jacob Adler]. Zoln Idn lakhn. [Let people laugh: selected short humorous stories]. New York: 
Yiddish Leben, 1933. 175p., edgeworn red boards with spots of soil, text in Yiddish but for English title page. 
(#145744)  $35.00 
  
139.  Landis, Benson Y. Adventure in understanding: a handbook of discussion and source materials for 
Protestants, Catholics and Jews. New York: The National Conference of Christians and Jews, June, 1941. 63p., 
wraps. (#158988)  $10.00 
  
140.  League for Labor Palestine. Purpose and function. New York: League for Labor Palestine, [1941]. Six-
panel brochure, 3.75x8.75 inches, very good, "Feb. 1941" receipt rubberstamp at bottom of rear panel. (#211391) 
$45.00    Introduction to the organization, which supported the Histadrut.  
 
141.  Lentshits, Mosheh. Kinder fun shap: bilder un dertseylungen fun arbeter lebn. New York: Farlag "Royte 
Fedim", 1930. 96p., black and white frontispiece photo of author, text in Yiddish; cover mildly scuffed, faint 
damp stain across top edge. (#165624)  $40.00 
Selection of fiction, including pieces on working-class kids.  
 
142.  Lerner, Max. What Labor Zionism means to me. New York: Labor Zionist Organization of America-
Poale Zion, 1949. 22p., staplebound pamphlet, green covers toned around edges. (#211386)  $20.00 
  
143.  Lieberman, Hayim. Dr. Khaim Zhitlovskii un zeine farteidiger. Nokh a vort vegn dem gaystikn bankrot 
fun a dor. New York: H. Lieberman, 1944. 156p., paperback, mild toning, very good. Text in Yiddish. (#211904) 
$30.00 
On Chaim Zhitlowsky, who had died the previous year. Colorful subtitle reads "Another word about the 
intellectual bankruptcy of a generation."  
 
144.  Lieberman, Hayim. Idn un Idishkayt in di shriftn fun Dr. H. Zshittlovski: gedanken vegn a 
farblondzshetn dor. New York: H. Lieberman, 1944. 117p., paperback, spine panel has several small silverfish 
holes. Text in Yiddish. (#211905) $20.00       On Chaim Zhitlowsky, who had died the previous year.  



 
145.  Lisky, I.A. [Yehuda Itamar Fuchs]. Produktivizatsye: dertseylungen. 
London: Y. Naroditski, 1937. 136p., paperback, overlapping clerical edges on 
covers are creased and chipped where they go past the textblock, interior very 
good, yexy in Yiddish. (#211901)  $35.00 
"Productivisation," a collection of short stories by the longtime journalist who fled 
anti-Semitism in Vienna and ran England's longest-surviving secular Yiddish 
newspaper until he was 89.  
 
146.  Litwak, A.; Hayyim Solomon Kazdan. Geklibene shriftn. New York: 
Bildungs-komitet fun Arbeter ring, 1945. 495p., very good hardcover, pebbled 
boards with a few tiny spots. Text in Yiddish. (#211716) $35.00 
Collected writings by Litwak, including political essays; with a bibliography.  
 
147.  Livingston, Sigmind. Anti-semitism: a mental disorder. New York: The 

Churchman, 1942. [11p.], staplebound pamphlet, reprinted from The Churchman. (#211925)  $17.00 
  
148.  Livneh, Elieser. Wo steht der Revisionismus? Berlin: Zionistischen Vereinigung für Deutschland in 
Gemeinschaft mit dem Hechaluz, 1934. 31p., staplebound pamphlet, very good. Published by the Zionist 
Association for Germany in association with the Hechaluz. Livneh encouraged German Jews to transfer their 
wealth out of the country and to emigrate to Palestine. (#211751)  $35.00 
  
149.  Maertz, Homer. UNCIO unmasked. Chicago: Pioneer News Service, [1945]. [11p.], staplebound pamphlet, 
mild vertical crease. (#211928)  $45.00 
Alleges colorful Jewish conspiracies behind the organization of the UN in San Francisco. Maertz founded the 
Dearborn Crusaders and was a liaison between the German American Bund and Pelley's Silver Shirts. In 1939 he 
was sentenced to the Illinois State Penitentiary for malicious mischief, but was out in time to present a resolution 
at the 1944 America First Party convention calling for the deportation or sterilization of all Jews.  
 
150.  Marmor, Kalman. Der onhoyb fun der Yidisher literatur in Amerike: 1870-1890 [The birth of Yiddish 
literature in America: 1870-1890]. New York: Yiddisher Kultur Farband, 1944. 135p., blue boards, no dj, mildly 
worn, textblock clean and tight. (#124473)  $20.00 
Text in Yiddish except for English title page at end.  
 
151.  Maryson, J.A. The principles of anarchism. Translated from the Yiddish by A. Grossner. New York: The 
Jewish Anarchist Federation of America, 1935. 31p., wraps toned, address stamp of the Libertarian League on 
front cover. (#3080)  $35.00 
  
152.  Maslow, Will; Alexander H. Pekelis. Before the Federal communications commission, Washington, 
D.C., Docket no. 6175. In re application of News syndicate Co., Inc., New York, New York, for construction 
permit for an FM station. Memorandum in the nature of proposed findings submitted at the direction of 
the Federal communications commission by the American Jewish Congress. New York: American Jewish 
Congress, 1946. iv, 99 p., staplebound pamphlet, very good. (#211877)  $45.00 
Argues against granting the permit to build an FM radio station, on the basis of the Syndicate's legacy of anti-
Semitic reporting.  
 
153.  McWilliams, Carey. A mask for privilege; anti-Semitism in America. Boston: Little, Brown and Company, 
1948. xiii, 299p., first edition. (#5908)  $10.00 
  
154.  Mensch, E. Cromwell (Earnest). King Solomon's 'First' Temple. San Francisco: Self-published by the 
author, 1947. Noted as 365 1/4 pages, we suspect the author worked hard to get the page count to parallel the 
number of days in a year. Many maps and illustrations, helpful to demonstrate his points and making the author's 
quest for 365 1/4 pages perhaps a bit easier. Some inward bend to corners. Previous owner's gift notation to top 
corner of front pastedown endpaper. No dj. (#205221)  $20.00 
Quirky but coherent theory, proposing among other things that Mecca (and the Kaaba stone in particular) was 
the site of the original temple.  



 
155.  Miller, Moses. Abolish discrimination! New York: Jewish Peoples Committee, 1941. 8p., staplebound 
pamphlet, paper toned. (#163847)  $30.00 
Statement opposing racism by perhaps the most prominent rabbi to have been affiliated with the Communist 
Party. He urges support of HR 3994.  
 
156.  Miller, Moses. Soviet 'anti-Semitism': the big lie. New York: Jewish Life, [1948?]. 31p., wraps, illus., 
very good condition, 5.25x7.5 inches. *Seidman M284 Pamphlet. (#7563)  $10.00 
Jewish American Communist defends the Soviet record.  
 
157.  Morgenstern, Rabbi Julian. Judaism's contribution to post-war religion. An address delivered on 
September 26, 1942, at the inauguration of the sixty-eighth academic year of the Hebrew Union College. 
[Cincinnati]: Hebrew Union College, 1942. 18p., staplebound pamphlet, very good. (#211911)  $25.00 
  
158.  Morgenstern, Rabbi Julian. Nation, people, religion: what are we? An address delivered on October 16, 
1943, at the inauguration of the sixty-ninth academic year of the Hebrew Union College. [Cincinnati]: Hebrew 
Union College, 1943. 30p., staplebound pamphlet, rear cover partly toned. (#211910)  $25.00 
  
159.  Morgenstern, Rabbi Julian. Unity in American Judaism -- how and when? An address delivered on 
September 22, 1945, at the inauguration of the seventy-first academic year of the Hebrew Union College, by its 
president, Rabbi Julian Morgenstern. [Cincinnati]: Hebrew Union College, 1945. 24p., staplebound pamphlet, 
very good. (#211909)  $25.00 
  
160.  Moseley, George Van Horn. Army general exposes Jews. General George Van Horn Moseley, one of the 
three top generals in the first World War and close adviser to General Pershing, lifts the lid on the Jewish 
conspiracy and the Communist plot. St. Louis: Christian Nationalist Crusade, 1939. 31p., staplebound pamphlet, 
very good, evenly toned. (#211933)  $65.00 
  
161.  Moseley, George Van Horn. The speech of Major General Moseley. Philadelphia, Tuesday, March 28, 
1939. Asheville, NC: Pelley Publishers, [1939-?]. 30p., staplebound wraps with portrait of Moseley. (#202250) 
$75.00 
Moseley, addressing the National Defense Meeting, warns that Jewish communist influence is trying to pull the 
US into the European war.  
 
162.  Moseley, George Van Horn. What Jews can we trust? [broadside reprinting an open letter to Harmon 
W. Caldwell, chancellor of the University System of Georgia]. n.p.: n.pub., [1949-?]. 8.5x11 inch handbill, 
printed one side with two columns of text, very good. (#211858)  $75.00 
A response to a 1949 appeal by Caldwell for donations to support the National Conference of Christians and 
Jews. Expresses disappointment in Caldwell and outlines centuries of alleged Jewish treachery. Concludes, "You 
could perform a great service, Dr. Caldwell, if you could make the Jews realize the seriousness of their present 
situation, inducing them in the interest of peace at home and abroad, to abandon their un-American, world-wide 
plans. The Jewish race might then be respected and saved to render great service in a long suggering world."  
 
163.  National Blue Star Mothers of America. Facts regarding the Community Chest you should know 
[handbill]. Philadelphia: National Blue Star Mothers of America, 1949. 8.5x14 inch handbill, horizontal fold, 
otherwise very good. (#202248)  $45.00 
Argues that the Community Chest was organized by Zionists and supports communist ideology. Claims that the 
organization subsidizes Jewish refugees in the US to set up competitive businesses. Advises contributing to a 
church charity instead of this organization that is allegedly funding the destruction of Christianity in America.  
 
164.  National Jewish Welfare Board. 1945 annual report. New York: the Board, [1946]. 29p., very good in 
staplebound wraps. 8.5x11 inches. (#211775)  $45.00 
Report on activities including promotion of Jewish education, service during the last year of the war, activities of 
the women's division, etc.  



 
165.  New York Committee to Aid Victims of German 
Fascism. Join the big Anti-Nazi Parade. Attend the mass 
demonstration against bloody Hitler Fascism. Mobilize at Karl 
Schurz Park... [handbill]. New York: the Committee; supported 
by Anti-Fascist Action; Jewish Workers and Peoples 
Committee Against Pogroms and Anti-Semitism; National 
Student League, [1934]. 8x11.75 inch handbill, paper toned, 
several closed tears, small corner chip. Fragile but intact. 
(#211406)  $350.00 
An early protest against the Nazi regime ("Over 3,000 have 
been murdered"), held in Yorkville, described on the flyer as 
"the national center of Nazi activities!" (It was indeed an 
epicenter of pro-Nazi sentiment, and city authorities were 
reluctant to give the parade a permit for fear of violence). 
Notes that a year had passed since the infamous book burning 
and calls for the release of Ernst Thaelmann, German 
Communist leader. "The Hitler agents are spreading their 
vicious propaganda and are attempting to introduce the 
murderous Hitler regime of anti-Semitism, intolerance, 
persecution and oppression into this country... We must make 
May 10th a day of protest and struggle against Nazi 
oppression."  
 
166.  Non-Sectarian Anti-Nazi League to Champion Human 
Rights. Investigation of Arab propaganda activities in the 

United States. Text of memorandum accompanying letter to President Truman, from Non-Sectarian Anti-Nazi 
League, requesting investigation of Arab propaganda activities and sources of funds used therein. For immediate 
release May 9, 1946. New York: the League, 1946. 6 p. plus one unnumbered sheet, 8.5x14 inch mimeographed 
sheets stapled together at upper left corner, a penciled rectangle around the main title, otherwise very good. 
(#211224)  $75.00 
Alleges collusion between Nazi groups and representatives of Arab countries in the US. "There are definite 
indications of the cooperation of these agencies with domestic propagandist forces of the most dangerous 
character, in such a manner as to use the creation of tensions between different religious and racial backgrounds, 
for the advancement of foreign political purposes in the Near East and elsewhere."  
 
167.  Non-Sectarian Committee for German Refugee Children. "Suffer little 
children..." New York: Non-Sectarian Committee for Political Refugees, 
[1939]. Six-panel brochure, very good, with leaflet laid in asking the reader to 
contact representatives in support of the Wagner-Rogers Bill. (#211927)  $45 
"Suppose that you saw your beloved youngsters treated as outcasts - spurned 
by former playmates, barred from schools, from parks, from every happy 
activity of childhood. Threatened with physical harm." The Committee sought 
to bring children refugees under age 14 from Europe, including Catholics, 
Jews and Protestants.  
 
168.  Novick, Paul. Palestine: the communist position, the colonial question. 
New York: Jewish Buro of the Central Committee of the Communist Party of 
the U.S.A., 1936. 27p., staplebound pamphlet. (#142151) $20.00 
  
169.  Novick, Paul. Solution for Palestine. The Chamberlain White Paper. 
New York: Jewish Buro of the Central Committee of the Communist Party of 
the U.S.A., 1939. 32p., staplebound pamphlet; minor rust marks from contact 
with staples, otherwise v. good. (#211361) $30 
  
170.  Novick, Paul. Zionism today. New York: The Jewish Buro of the Central Committee of the Communist 



Party of the U.S.A., 1936. 58p., staplebound pamphlet, front cover yellowed along right edge. (#4239) $35.00 
"Analyzing the proceedings of the 19th Zionist World Congress held in Lucerne, Switzerland, August 20-27, 1935, 
the author denounces its stand for unlimited Jewish immigration, and deplores seeking the aid of British 
imperialists." *Seidman N193  
 
171.  Novick, Paul and J.M. Budish. Jews in the Soviet Union; citizens and builders. New York: New Century 
Publishers, 1948. 47p., wraps. (#30340)  $15.00 

  
172.  Olgin, M.;  Chaim Zhitlovsky. [Handbill announcing a 
February 7 debate on whether the new Soviet constitution is 
free, democratic, and socialist]. New York: Jewish Workers' 
University; Shalom Aleichem Folk School Six, 1937. 8.5x11.5 inch 
handbill, printed one side, text in Yiddish, with photos of the 
debaters; some chipping to edges, not affecting text. (#211753)
$85.00 
Olgin, of the Morning Freiheit, argued Yes, Zhitlovsky, a Yiddishist 
and co-founder of the Yiddish Culture Society, argued No.  
 
173.  Olgin, Moissaye J. Amerike. New York: Olgin Ondenk-
Komitet, 1941. 238 p., very good in pebbled blue boards, text in 
Yiddish. (#174152)  $30.00 
By the Jewish communist and editor of The Morning Freiheit, who 
had come to the US from Russia in 1915  
 
174.  Palestine Economic Corporation. Report for the calendar 
years 1940, 1941 and 1942. New York: Palestine Economic 
Corporation, 1943. 74p., staplebound pamphlet format, very good. 
Includes eight pages of black and white photos. (#211867) $95.00 
Report on Jewish settlement and development over three years, with 

the preface noting that wartime conditions had prevented the compilation of annual reports since the 1939 issue.  
 
175.  Parkes, James. The real Jewish problem. London: Peace News, 1945. 7p., stapled off-center so the staple 
appears at left on the front cover. (#211397)  $30.00 
"The author discussed, in 'A problem for the Gentiles,' the subject of antisemitism. Here he considers the internal 
problems that face Jews in maintaining the tradition and well-being of their race." Discusses issues of security in 
the post-Holocaust world, and the problem of always being "on show" as a representative of a minority that 
others are quick to judge.  
 
176.  Perlow, Max. Sidney Garb and Sons. New York: Morning Freiheit, 
1945. 247p., very good hardcover in pebbled boards, gilt titles. Illustrations 
by Zuni Meod. Sidney Garb is in Yiddish, "and sons" in English in the title. 
(#211719)  $30.00 
  
177.  Philadelphia Anti-Defamation Council. To bigotry no sanction; a 
documented analysis of anti-Semitic propaganada. Philadelphia & New 
York: The Philadelphia Anti-Defamation Council and The American Jewish 
Committee, 1941. 93p., staplebound pamphlet, fourth printing, revised, right 
edge curled. (#47827) $17.00 
  
178.  Pinsker, Leo. Road to freedom. Writings and addresses. New York: 
Scopus Publishing Company, 1944. 142p., hardcover, blue buckram boards, 
abrasion to edge of front cover; in the tattered remains of a dustjacket. 
Introduction by Benzion Netanyahu (Bibi's father) (#211871) $17.00 
  
179.  Poale Zion. Unzer kamf: zamlbukh. New York: World Union of 
Poalei Zion--Hitachdut, 1941. 125p., paperback, covers edge-chipped and 



creased with several tears. Text in Yiddish. (#211902)  $20.00 
  
180.  Pomerants, N. Etisher sotsyalizm. New York: Idisher Kemfer, 1940. 62p., staplebound pamphlet, toned 
around edges, text in Yiddish. "Ethical socialism." (#211879)  $20.00 
  
181.  Pomerants, N. Revolutsye oder reform? New York: Idisher Kemfer, 1937. 234p., very good hardcover in 
blue cloth, text in Yiddish. Foreword by the Labor Zionist Hayim Greenberg. (#211818)  $30.00 

  
182.  Postal, Bernard. Youth and national defense. Washington DC: Aleph Zadik 
Aleph, B'nai B'rith Youth Organization, 1941. 40p., staplebound wraps, very 
good. National Defense Series, pamphlet no. 1. (#211847) $95.00 
On Jewish contributions to the military, issued soon before the US joined the war.  
 
183.  Progressive Zionist League--Hashomer Hatzair. News Letter. Nos. 19 and 
21 (Jan. 10, March 1, 1949). New York: Progressive Zionist League--Hashomer 
Hatzair, 1949. Two issues of the newsletter, mimeographed on 8.5x11 inch sheets 
stapled at upper left; 6 and 5 pages respectively; last page loose but present for no. 
21. No. 19 has an edge stain at bottom right. Not found in OCLC. (#146976) 
$45.00 
Socialist analysis and critiques of Israeli politics. Much discussion of the kibbutz 
movement; hopeful attitude regarding integration of Arab citizens; resistance to 
the adoption of a state religion.  

 
184.  Randall, Mercedes M. The voice of thy brother's blood: an eleventh-hour appeal to all Americans. 
Washington DC: Women's International League for Peace and Freedom, 1944. 31p., staplebound pamphlet, upper 
right corner creased, otherwise very good. (#211798)  $90.00 
Includes proposals for action in the face of the Holocaust of European Jewry. Quotes from Szmul Zygielbojm's 
plea for the world's attention.  
 
185.  Refugee Aid Committee of Federation of East Side Clubs. 
Refugee Aid Dance... Sat. Evening, 15 Apr. 1939, featuring Eddie 
De Lange and his orchestra and Shorty Allen and his Swing Club 
Orchestra [broadside]. New York: the Committee, 1939. 9.5x12.25 
inch sheet printed both sides, creased from folding, minor closed 
edge tears and soil. Promises entire proceeds to refugees. (#211766)
  $125.00 
The verso gives lyrics for eight songs. De Lange was an bandleader 
and lyricist; his songs were performed by artists including Frank 
Sinatra, Ella Fitzgerald, Louis Armstrong, Nat King Cole, Duke 
Ellington, and Benny Goodman.  
 
186.  Reichman, Abo. Di Tragedye fun Estraykhishen Yudentum 
[English title: The Tragedy of Austrian Jewry]. New York: the 
author, 1941. 189p., very good hardcover, red cloth boards. Text in 
Yiddish. (#211907) $150.00 
  
187.  Ribalow, Menachem. Sefer zikaron le-H. A. Fridland. New 
York: Histadruth Ivrith of America, 1940. 120p., very good hardcover, corners and spine edges rubbed, text in 
Hebrew. (#171963)  $25.00 
A paean to the memory of H.A. Friedland, Jewish educator and Zionist activist.  
 
188.  Rontch, Isaac E. editor, Lt. Carl Victor Abrams. Pvt. Arthur Rubenstein et al. Jewish youth at war: letters 
from American soldiers. New York: Marstin Press, 1945. 304p., foreword, most letters illustrated with small b&w 
photos of the soldiers, spine cocked, light shelfwear otherwise a good first edition in blue cloth and gilt with 
ragged dj missing 3 inches from the head of the spine and other chipping. (#180993)  $45.00 
  



189.  Rosenfeld, Max. Mendl Niderberg: zayn lebn un tetikeyt. New York: Vladimir Volinsker progresiver 
yugnt, 1936. 63 p., wraps lightly soiled, interior clean but for Yiddish rubberstamp of a personal library on title 
page. (#174065)  $35.00 
On the life of Mendel Niderberg.  
 
190.  Rosenwald, Lessing J. Let us reason together: reflections on the Palestine question. Philadelphia: 
American Council for Judaism, 1944. [12p.], staplebound pamphlet, very good. Interpretive pamphlet no. 3. 
(#211931)  $45.00 
Anti-Zionist perspective opposing a Jewish state in the Middle East as surrender to the Hitler doctrine.  
 
191.  Rothschild, Richard C. Are American Jews falling into the Nazi trap? New York: American Jewish 
Committee, 1940. 19p., staplebound pamphlet, minor toned line along right edge of front cover, otherwise very 
good. Offprint of an article from the Contemporary Jewish Record. (#211913)  $25.00 
In response to anti-Semitism, "the desire merely to 'do something' often results in unsound strategy. The purpose 
of this discussion is to attempt to formulate a program based upon reason instead of impetuosity."  
 
192.  Saltzman, Rubin. Behind the Silken Curtain of the American Jewish Congress. New York: Book League 
of the Jewish Peoples' Fraternal Order IWO, 1949. 31p., very good in wraps. (#175839)  $25.00 
Criticizes a bill drafted by the AJC against bigotry for being insufficiently specific about supporting African 
American rights.  
 
193.  Saveth, Edward N. Anti-semitism: a review and digest of selected publications. New York: The 
American Jewish Committee; Library of Jewish Information, 1945. 46p., staplebound pamphlet, very good. 
(#211788)  $65.00 
Bibliography of works for understanding anti-Semitism, each with a synopsis.  

 
194.  Schappes, Morris U. Resistance is the lesson the meaning of the Warsaw 
ghetto uprising. New York: Jewish Life, 1948. 14p., 7.25 x 5 inch staplebound 
pamphlet, minor foxing. Reprinted from "Jewish Life." Pamphlet cover reproduces a 
YVIO comemorative poster. (#58791)  $17.00 
  
195.  Schechtman, Joseph B. Jews in German-occupied Soviet territory [with 
leaflet offering assistance in contacting displaced Jewish relatives]. New York: 
Union of Russian Jews, 1944. 30p., staplebound pamphlet, small stain at upper left 
corner of front cover, interior very good. Reprinted from "Hitler's Ten-Year War on 
the Jews, published by the Institute of Jewish Affairs of the American Jewish 
Congress." Laid in is a flyer announcing an effort by the Union of Russian Jews to 
allow people in the US to track down displaced relatives in the Soviet Union; offers 
contact phone number and address for those seeking such assistance. (#211820) $75 
  

196.  Scherer, Emanuel. Jewish future. London: International Publishing Company, [1945-?]. 11p., very good in 
wraps, small purple "Printed in Great Britain" rubberstamp on front cover. (#181615)  $20.00 
Anti-Zionist argument from the pages of Socialist Commentary, arguing that the solution to the Jewish problem 
"lies within the various countries, on the spot, where the Jews live to-day and will continue to live to-morrow in 
close relations with the Gentiles."  
 
197.  Schroeder, Theodore. Three views of Tolerance. Cos Cob, CT: the author, [1937]. Broadside, 6x9 inches 
printed on one side only, all text. Promoting his article on Tolerance, includes a hostile review advocating 
pograms. (#197691)  $12.00 
  
198.  Seifert, Hermann Erich. Der jüdische Kampf um Palästina. England als Handlanger des Weltjudentums. 
Berlin: J. Kasper & Co., 1943. 120p., hardcover, very good, pages evenly toned, text in German. (#211865) 
$50.00     Nazi anti-Zionist polemic depicting England as the henchman of world Jewry.  
 



199.  Sherman, Charles B. Labor's enemy, anti-semitism. Illustrated by Xavier 
Gonzales. New York: Pamphlet Press, 1945. 23p., staplebound pamphlet, very good. 
(#211790)  $18.00 
  
200.  Shwartz, Pinchas. Dos is Geven Der Unheib. New York: Farlag Workmen's 
Circle, 1943. 379p., green cloth boards edgeworn, spine mildly soiled. Text in 
Yiddish. (#154537)  $25.00 
Personal narrative of life in occupied Poland in September 1939.  
 
201.  Simpson, John Hope. The Refugee Question. New York: Farrar and Rinehart, 
1939. 31p., staplebound pamphlet, very good. Oxford Pamphlets on World Affairs, 
No. 13. (#211835)  $17.00 
Provides an overview of various waves of refugees in the 20th century, up to and 
including the Jews and other refugees from the Axis.  
 

202.  Sincere, Earnest. Facing the facts. Atlanta: Buckhead Publishing, [1933]. [28p.], staplebound pamphlet, 
horizontal crease. (#211860)  $45.00  Anti-Semitic conspiracy tract linking Jews to communism. 
"There is no way of estimating the results of the approaching calamity when an Asiatic horde, fully armed and 
German-trained and financed by Jewish international bankers, elects to strike."  
 
203.  Slawson, John. Some approaches to the problem of anti-Semitism. Paper delivered by John Slawson, 
Executive Vice-President, at the National Community Relations Advisory Plenary 
Session March 16, 1947. n.p.: American Jewish Committee, 1947. 19p., 8.5x11 
inches, staplebound pamphlet. (#211225) $45.00 
  
204.  Smythe, Edward James. Indictment: The Jews indicted by a grand jury of 
representative American people acting for the whole body politic, Hon. Edward 
James Smythe acting grand jury foreman. Washington DC: Protestant War 
Veterans of the United States, 1945. Eight-panel brochure, paper toned but 
otherwise very good, containing a 23-count "indictment" for conspiracy to "wreck 
the American republic and enslave its people under a Jew-Communist 
dictatorship." Brief penciled note on last panel notes that this copy was received in 
July of 1946. (#211375) $75.00 
Smythe had helped to organize a joint rally of the KKK and the German American 
Bund in 1940 at Bund Camp Nordland in New Jersey. He was a defendant in the 
sedition trial of 1944, but failed to appear on the opening day. He was arrested the 
next day in upstate New York state near the Canadian border.  
 

205.  Stamm, Tom; Hugo Oehler; et al. First 
joint subcommittee meeting of League for 
Revolutionary Workers Party, Revolutionary 
Workers League, Italian Left Communist Fraction, Saturday, 21st of Dec, 
1935 [stapled together with:] Constitution of the Revolutionary Workers 
League (P.C. draft) [and] P.C. Draft, The Arabian and Jewish Question in 
Palestine. n.p.: Revolutionary Workers League, Italian Left Communist 
Fraction, 1935. Three documents stapled together, 12 p. total, 8.5x11 inch 
mimeographed sheets. A correction has been pasted over one passage, an "X" in 
the margin marks another, name penned on first page. (#201031) $95.00   
 
206.  Stronski, Stanislaw; introduction by David Mathew. The persecution of 
Jews in German-occupied Poland. London: Free Europe, 1940. 26p., 
staplebound pamphlet, very good. Free Europe pamphlet no. 2. (#211875) 
$250.00 
Discusses the various legal, administrative and cultural restrictions placed 
upon Jews after the invasion, including the burning of synagogues, mass 
murders, and deportation to concentration camps.  



 
207.  Teitelboim, Dora. Inmitn velt. New York: Shrayber sektsye, 
Yidisher kultur farband, 1944. 127p., very good hardcover, corners 
lightly rubbed, cover illustration by William Gropper depicts a baby 
stamping across a globe littered with skulls. (#174241) $35.00 
Yiddish poetry collection by the author of the Ballad of Little Rock.  
 
208.  Tenenbaum, Joseph. The road to nowhere: an indictment and 
a challenge. New York: American Federation for Polish Jews, 1947. 
14p., staplebound pamphlet, minor toning to front cover, otherwise 
very good. (#211746)  $60.00 
During the war, Tenenbaum writes, "One thousand years of Jewish 
history, in the countries of Jewish doom, proved as flimsy an anchor 
as a spider web in a hurricane. When we needed them most, the 
countries where we lived for centuries failed us dismally." Argues that 
Jewish refugees "form a special group of non-repatriable, non-
collaborationist victims of Hitlerism, for whom the only remedy is 
resettlement." The solution presented is Jewish statehood in Palestine.  
 
209.  Terminiello, Arthur W. The cross of war, is it due to stupidity 
or cupidity? (A sermon delivered at the Novena in honor of Our 
Lady of Victory at the Church of the Visitation, Huntsville, 

Alabama, and broadcast over the North Alabama network on Oct. 22, 1944). Huntsville, AL: Father 
Terminiello, 1944. [8p.], staplebound pamphlet, very good. (#211890)  $45.00 
Sermon "exposing" the Jewish role in an alleged conspiracy to bring about World War II. Terminiello was known 
as the "Father Coughlin of the South," and was forced to resign as a priest for his anti-Semitic activity.  
 
210.  Vail, Sol. This is treason! Foreword by Joseph Curran and Congressman S. Dickstein. New York: 
International Workers Order, 1943. 28p., wraps, illustrations (one by Gropper). Cover cartoon shows a masked 
figure dropping some of his swastika leaflets as a spotlight shines on him. (#37261)  $15.00 
"An attack on anti-Semitism in the U.S. as treasonable, as a propaganda spearhead of Hitlerism. The Nazi 
formula is to discredit the Jews, identify them with the main objectives under attack, and follow with physical 
assault. National unity is necessary for victory." *Seidman V1  
 
211.  Victor, Ab. Ikh ze land: lider un poemes (1921-1942). New York: Ikor / Posy-Shoulson Press, 1942. 159p., 
buckram boards with first word of Yiddish title misspelled; poetry in Yiddish; inscribed in pen by author. 
(#164408)  $30.00 
  
212.  Vishniak, Mark. An international convention against antisemitism. New York: Research Institute of the 
Jewish Labor Committee, 1946. viii, 135p., ex library, front endpaper removed, front cover slightly soiled, some 
overall soiling. A reading copy. (#80658)  $12.00 
  
213.  Wachsman, Z.H. Yidn nochn nitsahon: di goles-regirungen un zeyer shtelung 
tsu Yidn / The governments-in-exile and their attitude toward the Jews. New 
York: The Resistance, Anti-Axis News Bulletin, 1942. 96, viii p., very good 
paperback. Text in Yiddish with a summary in English. (#211841) $150.00 
Emphasizes sympathy between Jews and the exiled governments displaced by the 
Nazis.  
 
214.  [Waton, Harry]. The answer of Judaism to Nazi barbarism! A series of 
lectures: Judaism and Jews in universal history, by Harry Waton [handbill]. New 
York: Spinoza Institute of America, [1936]. 6x9 inch handbill, faint toning, year 
penned at bottom edge. (#211884)  $45.00 
Lists topics for seventeen meetings at the Labor Temple, from Maimonides to Marx.  
 
215.  Weinreich, Max. Le Yiddish comme objet de la linguistique générale: communication au IVe Congrès 



international de linguistes, à Copenhague, le 27 août 1936. Wilno: Institut Scientifique Juif (YIVO), 1937. 15p., 
staplebound pamphlet, mild foxing, rear cover has two corners torn off, not affecting printed portion. Text in 
French. (#211189)  $35.00 
  
216.  Willey, Malcolm M; John A Wilson; Louis Wirth. A radio discussion of the Jews. January 28, 1940. 
Chicago: Vanguard, 1940. 28p., staplebound pamphlet, right edge of front cover toned. University of Chicago 
Round Table, no. 98. (#211912)  $20.00  A discussion of anti-Semitism and common myths about Jews.  
 
217.  Williams, Robert H. The Anti-Defamation League, and its use in the world Communist offensive. 
Hollywood, California: Closer-Ups, 1947. 44p., wraps, very good condition. Closer-Ups supplement no. 1. 
(#21566)  $15.00 
  
218.  Winrod, Gerald B. Communism in prophecy, history, America. Wichita, KS: Defender Publishers, 1946. 
88p., wraps. Much on the plots of Free Masons & the Illuminati along with the usual anti-Semitic undertones. 
(#157427)  $18.00 
  
219.  Zaltsman, R. Teyerer haver mitglid fun ordn! New York: International Workers Order, [1938]. Four-panel 
leaflet, very good, year penciled at bottom right corner of front cover. Text in Yiddish. (#211919)  $25.00 
Addresed to members of the IWO, on the Order’s schools.  
 
220.  Zaltsman, R. Tsu der geshikhte fun der fraternaler bavegung. New York: International Workers Order, 
1936. 287p., hardcover, red pebbled boards, spine edges mildy worn. Text in Yiddish. Inscribed by the author. A 
history of the Jewish Fraternal movement. (#211825)  $40.00 
  
221.  Zhitlovsky, Chaim. Hitler or Stalin? New York: ICOR, 1938. 9p. in English, 8p. in Yiddish, staplebound 
pamphlet, very good, 4.5x6 inches. Second edition. ICOR Library no. 16. (#211756)  $45.00 
In the context of contemporary media declaring that Hitler and Stalin were cut from the same cloth, Zhitlovsky 
argues that despite his flaws Stalin was a friend of the Jewish struggle. Includes a 
short article by Zhitlovsky celebrating Birobidjan.  
 
222.  Zionist Organization of America. Back the Jewish State / Make the U.N. 
Decision a Reality [block of stamps]. [New York]: Zionist Organization of 
America, 1948. Block of 30 perforated stamps, each depicting a young man waving 
what soon became the Israeli flag; the block is separating along the center. In 
philatelic jargon these are called "cinderellas," used for decorating envelopes or for 
sticking in public places. (#211435) $95.00 
  

223.  [Zygielbojm, Szmul]. Stop them now: 
German mass-murder of Jews in Poland. 
With a foreword by Lord Wedgwood. London: Liberty Publications, 1942. 
14p., staplebound pamphlet, cover art depicting a cobblestone street with 
the shadow of a soldier wielding a whip. (#211191) $300.00 
The foreword by Josiah C. Wedgwood, who sat for Labour in the House of 
Lords, begins "When the Polish socialists first asked me to write a preface I 
declined. I was born long ago into a decent world; the Nazis have made it 
indecent. Must we read these pages of insane cruelty? I now think we must. 
The area subjected to these horrors still grows. Those who shut their eyes, 
who refuse to believe and seek to escape from thought of what is going on in 
Poland and Russia, are guilty. They are allowing the horror to spread... The 
Huns and the Mongols. Tamerlane with his mountains of skulls, all these 
demons of long ago were patterns of chivalry compared with the pure-
blooded devils into which Hitler has converted Germans." The pamphlet 
includes Szmul Zygielbojm's plea to stop the Holocaust (he committed 
suicide soon thereafter in the face of Allied indifference), followed by 
graphic descriptions of extermination camps and three black and white 
atrocity photos.  



 
224.  The Face at the window. New York: Citizens Committee on Displaced Persons, [1947-?]. [21p.], 
staplebound booklet, cartoons on each page illustrating a discussion between a man sitting down to dinner and a 
refugee boy outside his window. Rear cover somewhat foxed, otherwise very good. Receipt date of 1947 penciled 
on rear cover. (#211802)  $95.00 
The refugee boy informs the man about the plight of refugees from post-war Europe, whom the man mistakenly 
believed were already admitted into the US. Ultimately the man decides to write a letter to his representative 
asking for an emergency law to admit refugees.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Lastly, a related item from an earlier era. 
 
225.  Justice for the Russian Jew. An appeal to humanity for 
the cessation of an unprecedented international crime against 
an outraged and oppressed race. Being a complete stenographic 
report of the speeches delivered at the great mass meeting in 
Washington, D.C., January 21, 1906, called to protest against the 
murders of the Jews in Russia. New York: J.S. Ogilvie Publishing 
Company, 1906. 125p., wraps somewhat unevenly toned, rear 
cover has a small chip not affecting the printed portion.  
(#211190)     $375.00 
Distributed to clergymen, in hopes of inspiring sermons on the 
topic.  
 


